1. General description
The PCA8565A is a CMOS1 Real-Time Clock (RTC) and calendar optimized for low power
consumption. A programmable clock output, interrupt output, and voltage-low detector are
also provided. All addresses and data are transferred serially via a two-line bidirectional
I2C-bus. Maximum bus speed is 400 kbit/s. The built-in word address register is
incremented automatically after each written or read data byte.
AEC-Q100 compliant for automotive applications.
2. Features

NXP Semiconductors PCA8565A
Real-time clock/calendar
4. Ordering information
[1] Not to be used for new designs.
5. Marking
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Delivery form Version
Die type 1 [1]
PCA8565AU/5BA/1 PCA8565AU wire bond die;
9 bonding pads
unsawn wafer;
thickness 280 µm
PCA8565AU
Die type 2
PCA8565AU/5BB/1 PCA8565AU wire bond die;
9 bonding pads
unsawn wafer;
thickness 280 µm
PCA8565AU
Table 2. Marking codes
Type number Marking code
PCA8565AU/5BA/1 PC8565A-1
PCA8565AU/5BB/1 PC8565A-1
PCA8565A_2 © NXP B.V. 2009. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 02 — 4 December 2009 2 of 38
NXP Semiconductors PCA8565A
Real-time clock/calendar
6. Block diagram
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCA8565A
001aah662